HEB



JRIM

Journal of Research in Indian Medicine An Official Publication of Bureau for Health & Education Status Upliftment (Constitutionally Entitled As Health-Education, Bureau)

A CRITICAL REVIEW OF KOSHTHA AND ITS CLINICAL

IMPORTANCE

Dr. Swaroop Kumar¹, Dr. Sanjay Kumar Bhatnagar², Prof. Ashok Kumar Sharma³, Dr. Kishori Lal Sharma⁴, Dr. Rekhraj Meena⁵

- 1. Assistant Professor, Department of Kriya Sharir, Dr. Vasant Parikh Ayurvedic Medical College, Vadnagar (Gujarat)-384355
- 2. Assistant Professor, Department of Kriya Sharir, Dr. Vasant Parikh Ayurvedic Medical College, Vadnagar (Gujarat)-384355
- 3. Professor& H.O.D., Department of Kriya Sharir, M.M.M. Govt. Ayurved College, Ambamata Scheme, Udaipur (Rajasthan)-313001
- 4. Associate Professor, Department of Kriya Sharir, M.M.M. Govt. Ayurved College, Ambamata Scheme, Udaipur (Rajasthan)-313001
- 5. Assistant Professor, Department of Kriya Sharir, M.M.M. Govt. Ayurved College, Ambamata Scheme, Udaipur (Rajasthan)-313001

Email Id: serviceheb@gmail.com

ABSTRACT-

Koshtha is one of the unique entities in *Ayurveda*. The term *Koshtha* refers to an open area with a roof where large quantities of items can be stored. The term "*Koshtha*" refers to the nature of the digestive tract or alimentary tract, which typically represents intestine motility and movement, faucal matter in the alimentary canal, and stool elimination. *Koshtha* is classified into three types based on the dominance of *Dosha*, or *Dehaprakriti*, namely *Krura*, *Mridu*, and *Madhya*, which have *Vata*, *Pitta*, and *Kapha Dosha*, respectively. *Abhyantara Rogamarga* contains *Koshtha*. The bowel habits' liquidity, moistness, and roughness are described by *Koshtha Pariksha*. *Koshtha* evaluation is critical for disease diagnosis and treatment. *Koshtha Pariksha* aids in the selection of *Aushadhi* and *Aushadhimatra*. *Koshtha Pariksha* is also useful for advising (*Pathya-Apathya*) and directing (*Aahara-Vihara*).

Keywords: Tridosha, Koshtha, Koshtha Pareeksha and Virechana Dravya.

Access this Article Online	Quick Response Code:
Website:http://heb-nic.in/jrim	
Received on 04/01/2023	
Accepted on 16/01/2023 © HEB All rights reserved	国際加強